ARTICLE 2 CONDITIONS AND UTILIZATION OF THE FACILITY

2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender hereby 
agrees to make available to the Borrower a concessional loan facility (hereinafter referred 
to as the “Facility”) in a maximum aggregate amount of up to Renminbi Three Hundred 
and Thirty Seven Million Yuan (¥ 337,000,000.00). All the drawdowns and 
repayments in connection with the Facility under this Agreement shall be recorded in 
Renminbi. In case drawdowns in US Dollar (or other convertible hard currencies 
accepted by the Lender) are requested, the amount in US Dollar shall be purchased with

[...]

The rate applicable to the Commitment Fee shall be zero point three percent 
(0.3%) per annum.

2.3 The Maturity Period for the Facility shall be two hundred and forty (240) 
months, among which the Grace Period shall be forty eight (48) months and the 
Repayment Period shall be one hundred and ninety two (192) months.

2.4 The proceeds of the Facility shall be used exclusively for funds requirements 
under the Project.

2.5 The goods, technologies and services purchased by using the proceeds of 
Facility shall be purchased from China preferentially.

2.6 The Borrower shall pay to the Lender a Management Fee on the aggregate